BY: Conference Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 572

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Class B-CI Licenses - Wine Tasting Events" and substitute "Alcoholic Beverages - Class B-CI and Class B-MB/22 Licenses"; in line 4, after "of" insert "authorizing the State Comptroller to issue micro-brewery licenses to certain holders of Class D alcoholic beverages licenses if the premises are located in the City of College Park in Prince George's County; setting certain hours and days for consumer sales under a certain license;"; in line 6, after "premises;" insert "establishing a Class B-MB/22 license in a certain legislative district of Prince George's County; authorizing the Class B-MB/22 license to be issued only to certain persons; setting an annual fee; authorizing the holder of both a Class B-MB/22 license and a certain micro-brewery license to hold a certain additional license; specifying that a Class B-MB/22 license holder is entitled to sell liquor under certain conditions; making certain stylistic changes;"; in the same line, after "to" insert "alcoholic beverages licenses for micro-breweries and"; in line 10, after "Section" insert "2-208(a) and (b)(1) and (2)(xv) and"; in line 15, after "Section" insert "2-208(b)(3) and (f) and"; and in line 20, after "(viii)" insert "and (14)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 3, insert:

"2-208.

- (a) There is a Class 7 micro-brewery (on- and off-sale) license.
- (b) The license shall be issued:
 - (1) By the State Comptroller;
 - (2) Only in the following jurisdictions:

- (xv) Prince George's County; and
- (3) (i) Only to a holder of a Class B beer, wine and liquor (on-sale) license that is issued for use on the premises of a restaurant located in a jurisdiction listed in paragraph (2) of this subsection; or
- (ii) To a holder of a Class D alcoholic beverages license that is issued for use on the premises of the existing Class D license if the premises are located in:
- 1. [the] THE 22nd Alcoholic Beverages District of Prince George's County; [and] OR

2. THE CITY OF COLLEGE PARK; AND

- (f) (1) The hours and days for consumer sales under this license are as established for a Class B license in the respective jurisdictions listed in subsection (b)(2) of this section.
- (2) For Class D licensees ONLY in the 22nd Alcoholic Beverages District in Prince George's County [only,] OR THE CITY OF COLLEGE PARK, the hours and days for consumer sales under this license are as established for a Class D license in Prince George's County.";

and after line 15, insert:

- "(14) (I) THERE IS A CLASS B-MB/22 LICENSE, WHICH MAY BE ISSUED ONLY TO A HOLDER OF A CLASS 7 MICRO-BREWERY LICENSE IN THE 22ND LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT.
 - (II) THE ANNUAL LICENSE FEE IS \$990.
- (III) A CLASS B-MB/22 LICENSE ENTITLES THE HOLDER TO SELL LIQUOR BY THE DRINK FOR CONSUMPTION ON THE PREMISES ONLY.
- (IV) NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISION OF LAW, THE HOLDER OF A CLASS B-MB/22 LICENSE MAY ALSO HOLD A CLASS D LICENSE.".